0.05-4.75

-
Financial assets available for sale -

-

-

-

   Financial liabilities
   Obligatory RSD reserves of banks 2.5

-

-

-

Time deposits -

0.03-0.20

0.04-0.19

-
Borrowings  -

0.03-0.20

1.69-2.03

-

Liabilities arising from repurchase
transactions 7.20-9.99

-

-

-

Liabilities to the IMF -

-

-

0.07-1.09

NATIONAL BANK OF SERBIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2014
All amounts expressed in thousands of RSD, unless otherwise stated.

66
Translation of the Auditors’ Report issued in the Serbian language

32. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (Continued)

Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

The change of 100 basis points in the presented interest rates, exclusive of the effect of
changes in interest rates on financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, as of the
statement of financial position date, would increase/(decrease) equity and net profit of the
Bank in the amounts presented in the following table. This analysis presumes that all other
variables, particularly exchange rates, remained unchanged. The same analysis was prepared
for 2013.

 December 31, 2014
 Equity Net profit
 100 bp  100 bp  100 bp  100 bp
 increase  decrease  increase  decrease
Financial assets
Cash and current accounts

held with banks 89.595

(89.595)

89.595

(89.595)
Deposits held with banks  2.799.417  (2.799.417)  2.799.417  (2.799.417)
Loans  7.223  (7.223)  7.223  (7.223)
IMF membership quota and

SDR holdings 63.732

(63.732)

63.732

(63.732)
 2.959.967  (2.959.967)  2.959.967  (2.959.967)

Financial liabilities
Liabilities to other banks and

financial institutions (1.908.567)

1.908.567

(1.908.567)

1.908.567
Liabilities to the Government

and other depositors (2.121.688)

2.121.688

(2.121.688)

2.121.688
Liabilities to the IMF (238.380)  238.380  (238.380)  238.380
 (4.268.635)  4.268.635  (4.268.635)  4.268.635

Net effect (1.308.668)  1.308.668  (1.308.668)  1.308.668

NATIONAL BANK OF SERBIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2014
All amounts expressed in thousands of RSD, unless otherwise stated.

67
Translation of the Auditors’ Report issued in the Serbian language

32. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (Continued)

Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

 December 31, 2013
 Equity Net profit
 100 bp  100 bp  100 bp  100 bp
 increase  decrease  increase  decrease
Financial assets
Cash and current accounts held

with banks 528.327

(528.327)

528.327

(528.327)
Deposits held with banks  2.372.252  (2.372.252)  2.372.252  (2.372.252)
Loans  7.538  (7.538)  7.538  (7.538)
IMF membership quota and

SDR holdings 153.357

(153.357)

153.357

(153.357)
 3.061.474  (3.061.474)  3.061.474  (3.061.474)

Financial liabilities
Liabilities to other banks and

financial institutions (2.897.938)

2.897.938

(2.897.938)

2.897.938
Liabilities to the Government

and other depositors (1.531.749)

1.531.749

(1.531.749)

1.531.749
Liabilities to the IMF (871.548)  871.548  (871.548)  871.548
 (5.301.235)  5.301.235  (5.301.235)  5.301.235

Net effect (2.239.761)  2.239.761  (2.239.761)  2.239.761

NATIONAL BANK OF SERBIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2014
All amounts expressed in thousands of RSD, unless otherwise stated.

68
Translation of the Auditors’ Report issued in the Serbian language

32. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (Continued)

Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

The exposure to interest rate risk as at December 31, 2014 is presented in following table:

Interest-

bearing items
 Non-interest

bearing items

Total
Financial assets
Cash and current accounts held with banks 8.959.451  39.318.129  48.277.580
Deposits held with banks 279.941.738  34.039  279.975.777
Financial assets carried at fair value through